

14 CS DJ ADJ 17386/16 M/S KLLIFTON FORGE PVT LTD Vs. GLOBAL ISPAT LTD

20.08.2025

Present: Sh. Rohit Malik, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Kunal Anand, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff (through VC).
Sh. Mohit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Vide order dated 14.07.2025 in CM(M) 1217/2025 Hon'ble High Court of Delhi directed this Court to expedite the trial of present suit and conclude PE within 02 months w.e.f 20.08.2025. It is further directed that no unnecessary adjournment shall be granted to the plaintiff. However, Adjournment sought on behalf of plaintiff due to some bereavement in family of PW-1.

Strongly opposed on behalf of defendant. It is submitted that Ld. proxy counsel for plaintiff misinformed about non-availability of PW-1. He further submits that, no information or detail is provided for the person purportedly died.

Heard.

Considering the submissions made by the parties and directions issued by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, subject to cost of Rs. 3000/- last and final opportunity is granted to plaintiff to conclude PE on NDOH failing which his right shall be closed. Let, detail of death/certificate be produced on NDOH by plaintiff.

Put up for PE on **04.10.2025**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: **20.08.2025** (GM)